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MEMORANDUM
To:

Mayor and City Council

From:

Steve Dush, AICP

Date:

5/29/12

Subject:

SLUP 11-121: Congregation Ariel seeks to change the conditions
of a prior special land use permit for a place of worship.

ITEM DESCRIPTION
This application is made on behalf of Congregation Ariel, located at 5227 Tilly Mill Road,
Dunwoody, Georgia 30338. The request is to expand an existing place of worship through
renovation, remodeling and addition, which pursuant to §27-185, requires approval from
the Mayor and City Council. The use has been previously enabled through an act of the
DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, and because that approval was conditioned to an
earlier site plan, the proposal before you this evening requires a change of those conditions
from the prior approval. The applicant requests this Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to
perform a phased project that will ultimately expand the structures and increase parking on
the site. The height of the existing structures is not indicated to change, nor a part of this
application.
When considering the proposal as submitted, the Mayor & City Council have three action
options:
1. Approve the SLUP as presented; or
2. Approve the SLUP with additional conditions; or
3. Deny the request outright (this leaves the existing entitlement in place with no proposed
changes as presented).
The first and third options are: approve the use consistent with the submittal documents,
after finding they comply and are congruent with the terms found in the above analysis, or
deny the application, for not being appropriate.
When creating conditions of approval, the choices may seem endless, but in fact are limited
to those conditions which are found to have a rational nexus between the uses proposed
and the conditions assigned, and those conditions which do not derivate from the
established policies and procedures found in the City Code. The conditions of approval must
only apply directly to the initiation of the new use as submitted.
BACKGROUND
On December 28, 1999, the applicant originally obtained a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP99025) with conditions from the DeKalb County Commission to initiate the use as it
currently exits—a place of worship. The applicant’s request is to change those conditions of
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the existing SLUP to allow additions not considered in the original site plan. Pursuant to the
following, the applicant may request a change to the conditions specified in the original
approval:
Sec. 27-185. - Special permits.
The following uses and structures shall be authorized only by permits of the type indicated:
(1) Special administrative permit from city manager or his designee: Home
occupation involving no customer contact and no employee other than a person
residing on the premises.
(2) Special exception permit from the zoning board of appeals: Utility structure
necessary for the transmission or distribution of service.
(3) Special land use permit from city council:
a.

Adult day care facility.

b.

Amateur radio service antenna exceeding 70 feet.

c.

Cemetery, columbarium, or mausoleum.

d.

Child day care facility.

e.

Convent or monastery.

f.

Home occupation involving any customer contact.

g.

Home stay bed and breakfast residence.

h.

Neighborhood recreation club.

i.

Place of worship.

j.

Private elementary, middle and high school.

k.
Congregate personal care home if located on a campus of no less than 25
acres.
(Comp. Ords. 2008, ch. 27, § 2C-5)
Conditions of the Zoning Ordinance
Section 27-1491 of the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance identifies the following criteria
for evaluation that should be examined when determining the appropriateness of a special
land use permit:
(a) Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not
adequate land area is available for the proposed use including provision of all
required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements
of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located;
The size of the site is acceptable for the proposed use—the applicant
proposes to construct additions on the existing house of worship to
accommodate (1) additional educational classrooms, (2) a sanctuary
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expansion, (3) administration space, and (4) a kitchen facility. Additionally,
there is indicated an expansion of the parking lot to facilitate the additional
building square footage, pursuant to the requirements for off-street parking
the Dunwoody zoning ordinance. No expansion will encroach into the
previously agreed upon landscape buffer that currently surrounds the
property. The proposed building development is entirely contained within
the buildable area, which would serve to indicate the proposed structure is
appropriate for the site as proposed. Also, the use currently exists on the
site—the applicant would like to enhance the services provided as well as
almost double the parking capacity in an attempt to reduce on-street
parking in surrounding neighborhoods.
(b) Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with
other properties and land uses in the district;
Houses of worship are often located within residential districts to remain in
close proximity to members of the congregation and to be a part of and
contribute to the community which they serve.
(c) Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the use
contemplated;
The approval of the change of conditions for a special land use permit
should not appreciably increase the demand on water, sewer, gas or any
other utility. It is not expected that the use will increase demand for public
services, or utilize any public facility, as the use currently exists.
(d) Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and
whether or not there is sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as
not to unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the area;
It may be expected that traffic is increased as a function of the development
the increase would be nominal and inconsequential; therefore, traffic
congestion would not be unduly increased. Additionally, a considerable
portion of the congregation walks to services, and this is expected to
continue after construction.
(e) Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site will be
adversely affected by the character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated
by the proposed use;
Adjacent land uses may benefit from the existing use since some of the uses
are members of the congregation or may attend community events.
Additionally, the existing use causes a higher traffic volume during peak
hours of worship. It is not likely that this development will significantly
alter those existing traffic patterns.
(f) Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures,
and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and
convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other
emergency;
The proposed use will maintain the two existing full-access curb cuts on
either side of the lot fronting Tilly Mill Road. There is over 300 feet of
separation between the curb cuts, which is accepted in accordance with city
requirements as a safe distance between driveways. Traffic is able to flow in
two directions around the lot, and there is adequate access for emergency
vehicles. A sidewalk currently exists for pedestrian access in the right-of
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way, and driveway crosswalks are proposed to be added across each
entrance. Additional sidewalks are proposed to be added in the interior of
the site that will integrate with the existing pedestrian access network.
(g) Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining
land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration generated by the
proposed use;
It is not anticipated that granting the change of conditions would create any
adverse impacts on the site. Smoke, odor, dust and vibration are not
relevant to this application except for the temporary construction condition.
(h) Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining
land use by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use;
The existing hours of operation are not proposed to be changed as a result
of the application. Additionally, the hours of operation are primarily
comparable to the activity in a residential district and will not be
concentrated during peak travel hours.
(i) Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining
land use by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use.
The use will not be substantially different from what is currently performed
on the lot, so it should not create adverse impacts on neighboring land uses.
(j) Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of
the zoning district classification in which the use is proposed to be located;
The plan appears to be substantially compliant with the zoning district
classification. It appears the impervious surface ratio of the lot exceeds the
maximum 35% for a lot located in R-100. The applicant has indicated in the
submittal that they will work with staff to identify locations to utilize
pervious pavers to reduce the lot coverage. Additionally, the parking
requirement is not met, which is also addressed by the applicant. The
applicant will need to resolve these issues by obtaining a variance and
special exception from the Zoning Board of Appeals prior to obtaining a
building permit for construction.
(k) Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive
plan;
The proposed use is consistent with the current Comprehensive Plan. The
subject property is located in the Suburban Neighborhood Character Area
that prescribes a traditional neighborhood pattern of development inclusive
of places of worship.
(l) Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all required buffer zones and
transitional buffer zones where required by the regulations of the district in which the
use is proposed to be located;
Pursuant to Section 27-1338, the supplemental regulations require that all
building be setback 75 feet from property lines adjoining residential
property. There are existing 20 foot landscaping buffers required from
property lines for parking and driveways.
(m)

Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas;
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Since the use already exists, there are already adequate refuse and service
areas. It is not anticipated that the use will generate more refuse than the
existing house of worship use.
(n) Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be
limited in duration;
There should be no limit to the special land use permit because the use, if
found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, should run with
the land, not with the operator. There has not been found any demonstrable
benefit to creating an arbitrary time frame for when an approved use is
appropriate, and when the use is no longer appropriate, in the absence of a
major land use change in the neighborhood or surrounding region.
Expirations for a SLUP only force the applicant to again apply, which
necessitates a nearly four months long process, only to re-initiate a use
already found to be appropriate at an earlier date.
(o) Whether or not the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in
relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and
massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings;
Additional structures are proposed on the rear of the building where there is
a 20 foot landscaping buffer and approximately an additional 40 feet free of
structures at the closest to neighboring properties and as far away as 100+
feet in others. The height of the building will not exceed the 35 foot height
limit of the district.
(p) Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or
archaeological resources;
There are no known historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological
resources in any proximity to the site, nor would any such resources be
impacted by the proposed use.
(q) Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within
supplemental regulations for such special land use permit.
The proposed use satisfies the requirements of the supplemental
regulations (§27-1338).

the

(r) Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height will create a
negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.
The proposed height is not proposed to create a negative shadow impact, as
all structures are far from all property lines and the height will not exceed
35 feet.
RECOMMENDED ACTION
Community Council voted 5-0 in favor of the application at the March 8, 2012 meeting.
Planning Commission voted 5-0-1, Paul Player abstaining, in favor of the application with
the condition that the parking is installed during the first phase of building at the April 10,
2012 meeting.
Staff recommends approval of the application to change the conditions of the special land
use permit to allow the expansion of the structures for a house of worship in an R-100
zoning district.
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STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF DUNWOODY

ORDINANCE 2012-XX-XX

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF DUNWOODY ZONING
MAP FOR ZONING CONDITIONS OF LOT PARCEL NUMBER 18 369 03 008 IN
CONSIDERATION OF SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT 11-121 (5237 Tilly Mill
Road, Dunwoody, Georgia 30338)
WHEREAS: Notice to the public regarding said modification to conditions of
zoning has been duly published in The Dunwoody Crier, the
Official News Organ of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia; and
WHEREAS, the Special Land Use Permit 11-121 is requested pursuant to
Section 27-185 of the City of Dunwoody Zoning Ordinance to
allow an expansion of existing place of worship to perform a
phased project that expands the structures and parking at the
address of 5237 Tilly Mill Road, Dunwoody, Georgia 30338; and
WHEREAS: First Read of this Ordinance was held by the Mayor and City
Council on May 14, 2012, and a public hearing has been set for
May 29, 2012 during Second Read of this Ordinance.
NOW THEREFORE, The Mayor and City Council of the City of Dunwoody while in
Regular Session on May 29, 2012 hereby ordains and approves the Special Land
Use Permit 11-121 of this said property in order to allow a phased expansion of the
building(s) and parking lot on the property at 5237 Tilly Mill Road, Dunwoody,
Georgia, 30338, subject to the following condition(s):
•

The Parking is installed during the first phase of building, consistent with the
site plan submitted January 9, 2012.

SO ORDAINED AND EFFECTIVE, this _____ day of _______, 2012.

Approved by:

_________________________
Michael G. Davis, Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to Form and Content

_________________________
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

_______________________
Brian Anderson, City Attorney

SEAL
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